MINERAL SURVEY No. 3976 A & B

ARI	IZONA Lo	and District.
F	IELD NOTES	
OF THE S	SURVEY OF THE MINING CL.	AIM OF
	W. C. Windsor,	
	KNOWN AS THE	
NONARCH Lo	ode and Mill Site	
Pioneer		Mining Distric
Pinel	County,A	
	wnship2_South,	
	tions dated February	
	by Harry E.	Jones,
		U. S. Mineral Surveyor
Claim located	See location notices	, 19
Survey commenced	d February 20th.	, 19 25.
Survey completed.	February 24th.	, 1925.
Address of claima	ont 1414 E. Jefferso Phoenix, Arizona	n St. Embruit
	TITLE ILLIANTE	

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, a 31ft. 1in. pipe with a 2in. brass cap marked U.S.MINERAL SURVEY NO.3976A-1-M; set 20 ins. in ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth and rock.

Location corner a mound of stone bears S.47°35'W. 45 ft.

The corner common to Sections 10-11-14-15, T. 2 S. R. 12

E. bears N. 58° 36' W. 659.33 ft.

No other suitable bearings available.

Feet

. Thence N. 14° 58' E.

355.75 Intersect the line common to Sections 11 and 14, T. 2 S.

eorners respectively.) To spain and it. of . 200 of 00.000

1148.00 Cross center of 10 ft. wash. course W.

1352.00 Cross center of road, bears NW. and SE.

1500.00 To Cor. No. 2, a 31ft. line-pipe with a 2in. brass cap
marked U.S. MINERAL SURVEY NO.3976A=2=M; set 20ins. in
ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth
and rock.

Location corner a mound of stone bears N.14°50°E. 147 ft. Cor.2 Monarch Millsite Sur.No.3976B hereinafter described bears N.3°32'W. 9101.0 ft. -

No other suitable bearings available.

Thence N. 81° 07' E.

8.00 Cross center of road, bears N. and S.

300.00 To North End Center, a substantial mound of stone, whence the location corner a mound of stone bears N.14°58'E. 123 ft.

marked U.S.MINERAL SURVEY NO.3976A-3-M; set 18ins. in ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth and rock. No suitable bearings available.

Location corner a mound of stone bears N.14°58'E. 130 ft.

Thence S. 14. 58 W.

160.00 Cross center of road, bears SW. and NE. . . .

Feet 330.00 Cross center of 10 ft. wash, course SW.

1239.98 Intersect the line common to Sections 11 and 14, T. 2 S.

R. 12 E. at N.89°59'E. 1222.63 ft. from the SW. and NW.

1317.00 Cross center of 5ft. wash, course SW.

1500.00 To Cor. No. 4, a 3½ft. ¾in. pipe with a 2in. brass cap

marked U.S. MINERAL SURVEY NO.3976A_4_M; set 14ins. in

ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth
and rock. Identical with the location corner a mound of
stone. No suitable bearings available.

Thence S. 81° 07' W.

230.00 Cross center of 3 ft. wash, course NW.

200.00 To South End Center, a substantial mound of stone, whence the location corner a mound of stone bears \$.30°.W. 10 ft. 600.00 To Cor. No. 1 the place of beginning.

Mean magnetic variation at all corners is 14° 35' E.

SETO THE WHITE MILES AND THE WAR WITH A STATE OF STATE OF

. Terror contend Townshop agon (0.841

ri . 1103 to 3 : 1-9-107 3. Lode Lines

As near as can be determined from the present developments the vein of the location embraced in this claim extends as follows from the discovery point:

Monarch lode, N.14°58'E. 670 ft. and S.14°58'W. 830 ft.

. Monarch Mill Site

. Survey No. 3976 B

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with the location corner, a 4x4 pine post, set a 3½ft. Žin. pipe with a 2in. brass cap marked U.S.MINERAL SURVEY NO.3976B=1=MMS; set 16ins. in ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth and rock.

Closing corner Section 2, T. 2 S. R. 12 E. to Lot 38, Surpriser No.2 lode, identical with Witness. Gor. 1 Square Deal lode, Sur.No.2860 bears S.87°57'E. 158.22 ft. Cor.4 Gold Crown No.2 Mill Site Sur.No.3669B bears S.64°

Feet Cor.4 Square Deal lode, identical with Cor.1 Girtrude lode both of Sur.No.2860 bears S.78°45'W. 403.21 ft.

No other suitable bearings available.

Thence S. 4° 58' E.

- 0.37 Intersect the North line of Section 2, T. 2 S. R. 12 E. at S.88°05'E. 375.02 ft. from the NW. corner thereof, and N.88°05'W. 158.16 ft. from the Closing corner to Lot 38, Surpriser No.2 lode.
 - 45.32 Intersect line 3-4 Gold Crown No.2 Mill Site Sur.No.3669B at S.8°36'W. 40.90 ft. from Cor.4
 - 76.00 Cross center of State highway to Miami, course NE.
- 237.60 To Cor. No.2, identical with location corner and Cor.l

 Maine No.1 Mill Site Sur.No. 3669B; Replace 4x4 pine post

 with a 3½ft. ¼in. pipe with a 2in. brass cap marked U. S.

 MINERAL SURVEY NO.3669B-1-MNo.1-MS; 3976B-1-MMS; set 18ins.

 in ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth

 and rock.

Cor.2 Monarch lode Sur. No. 3976A bears S.3°32'E. 9101.0 ft.

No other suitable bearings available.

Thence S. 85° 02' W.

Along line 4-h Maine No.1 Millsite, Sur. No. 3669B.

- 46.40 Intersect line 3-4 Gold Crown No.2 Millsite Sur.No.3669B at S.8°36'E. 238.70 ft. from Cor. 4.
- 248.00 Cross center of highway to Ray, bears NE. and SW.
- 396.73 Intersect the line common to Sections 2 and 3, T. 2 S. R.

 12 E. at S.0°Ol'E. 283.18 ft. from the Closing corner
 common to same.
- 1-2 Girtrude lode, both of Sur. No. 2860 at S.8°W. 198.53 ft. from Cor. 4 and 1 respectively.
- 906.24 To Cor. No. 3, identical with location corner and Cor.4

 Naine No.1 Millsite, Cor.1 Gold Crown No.1 Millsite, and

 Cor.2 Maine No.2 Millsite, all of Sur. No.3669B; Replace

 4x4 pine post with a 3½ft. ½in. pipe with a 2in. brass cap

 marked U.S. MINERAL SURVEY NO.3669B-4-MNo.1-MS-1-GCNo.1-MS
 2-MNO.2-MS; 3976B-3-MMS; set 26ins. in ground and surrounded

 with a substantial mound of earth and rock.

No suitable bearings available.

Thence N. 4° 58' W.

Along line 2-1 Maine No.2 Millsite Sur. No.3669B

- 66.19 Intersect line 4-1 Girtrude lode, Sur. No. 2860 at S. 70°54'W. 521.22 ft. from Cor.1
- 227.37 Intersect line 4-1 Superior lode, Sur. No. 2452 at N. 80° 45'E. 149.51 ft. from Cor.4
- 237.60 To Cor. No. 4 identical with location corner and Cor.1 Maine No.2 Millsite Sur. No. 3669B; Replace 4x4 pine post with a 32ft. in. pipe with 2in. brass cap marked U. S. MINERAL SURVEY NO.3669B-1-MNo.2-MS; 3976B-4-MMS; set 20 ins. in ground and surrounded with a substantial mound of earth and rock.

Cor.4 Superior lode Sur. No. 2452 bears S. 76°52'W. 150.61 ft. Cor.1 Superior Townsite bears N.58°18'E. 175.50 ft. No other suitable bearings available.

Thence N. 85° 02' E.

- 136.58 Intersect line 4-1 Superior lode Sur. No. 2452 at N. 80° 45 'E. 286.47 ft. from Cor. 4
 - 530.09 Intersect the line common to Sections 2 and 3, T. 2 S. R. 12 E. at S.O°Ol'E. 44.69 ft. from the Closing corner common to the NW. and NE. corners respectively.
 - 680.73 Intersect line 4-1 Square Deal lode, Sur. No. 2860 at N. 70° 54 R. 180.76 ft. from Cor. 4 identical with Cor. 1 Girtrude lode Sur.No.2860.
 - 740.00 Cross center of highway, bears N. and S.
 - 903.18 Intersect the N. line of Section 2, T. 2 S. R. 12 E. at S.88°05'E. 571.93 ft. from the NW. corner thereof.
 - 906.24 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. .vievifasoser I bas k. tod ger

Mean Magnetic variation at all corners is 14° 30' E:

ARFAS

Sine 10.1 Millette, Cor. 1 Dold Courn 10.1 Millette, no

Acres

Total area Monarch lode,

or say, no. cools; hoplace

Total area Monarch Millsite, 4.943

Area in conflict with:

Superior lode, Sur. No. 2452, 0.016

Girtrude lode, Sur.No.2860, 1.408

Square Deal lode, Sur.No.2860, 2.196

Gold Crown No.2 Millsite, Sur.No.3669B, 0.102

Square Deal lode Sur. No.2860, exclusive of its conflict with Gold Crown No.2860, exclusive of its conflict with Gold Crown No.2860, exclusive 3669B. 2.094

LOCATION

This survey is located in the SN1 of Section 11, the NW1 of Section 14, the NW1NW1 of Section 2, and the NE1NE1 of and the S.E.4 Sec. 35, T./S...R./2E. unsur.

Section 3, T. 2 S. R. 12 E., Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian; within the boundaries of the Crook National Forest, Pinal County, Arizona.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements made upon or for the benefit of the location embraced in said m mining claim by the claimant or his grantors is not less than Five Hundred Dollars, and that said improvements consist of:

No.1 Dis. cut 6x15x8 ft. face, with tunnel 4x6x9 ft. long facing NV with a side cut 5x10x9 ft. facing NE. bears S. 14°58'W. 670 ft. fron the North End Center.

No.2 cut 5x8x4 ft. facing N. bears S.12°04 W. 624 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point on lode line from North End Center.

Value \$ 50.00

mouth No.3 cut 4x30x8 ft. facing N. bears S.9°24'W. 624 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point, above described. Value No.4 cut 4x16x7 ft. facing N., bears S.3°33'W. 594 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point above described. Value \$ 100.00 No.5 shaft 4x6x5 ft. deep caved, bears B. 0°12'E. 610 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point above described. Value \$ 100.00 No.6 cut 5x14x7 ft. face, tunnel 4x6x22 ft. long running 5. from cut face, with a cross cut 4x6x25 ft. long to SE. mouth of cut from 10 ft. point in tunnel, bears S.5°56'W. 432. ft. from the 53.63 ft. point above described. Value \$ 570.00 No.7 tunnel 4x6x10 ft. long running S., bears S.27°23'W. above described. 418 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point, Value \$ 100.00

No.8 tunnel 4x6x5 ft. long running S, bears S.31°28'W.

437 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point. Value \$ 50.00

No.9 cut 4x13x9 ft. face, and tunnel 4x6x12 ft. running S. mouth of cut
bears S.34°21'W. 445 ft. from the 53.63 ft. point.

Value \$ 220.00

No.10 cut 4x29x9 ft. facing NW. bears S.22°31'W. 536 ft.

from the 53.63 ft. point.

Value \$ 150.00

No.11 shaft 4x6x8 ft. deep bears S.14°58'W. 772 ft. from
the North End Center.

Value \$ 100.00

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

The following improvements are tied in from an arbitrary line run N.84°14'E. from the 125.79 ft. point on line 3-4 Monarch Millsite this survey.

The SW. cor. of a frame house 12x16 ft. with a 10x10 ft. leantop bears N.0°50'W. 99.75 ft. from the above point.

The SW. cor. of a frame house 16x26.4 ft. bears N.35°55'E.

62.90 ft. from the above described point.

From the 121.18 ft. point on said line:

The SE. cor. of a frame house 18x20 ft. bears N.12°03'W. 122.4 ft. (outside)

A well 4x5x33 ft. deep bears N.20°20'W. 66.15 ft.

Fence lines bear N.8°55'W. and S.8°55'E.

The NE. cor. of a frame house 44.4x16.3 ft. with addition to front 12x22.3 ft. bears S. 19°27'W. 37.70 ft.

From the 191.20 ft. point on said line:

The NE. cor. of a galvanized iron house 16x22 ft. bears S.7°55'W. 106.70 ft.

Fence line bears S. 4° 18' E.

The NW. cor. of a frame house 19x24 ft. with 10x14 ft.

leantoo bears S.7°048E. 64.00 ft.

From the 268.01 ft. point on said line

Fence line bears N. 13° 06' W.

The SW. cor. of a frame shed 8x8.5 ft. bears N.4°05'W. 53.2 ft.

The SW. cor. of a frame house 10.2x24 ft. with leantog 7.5x12 ft. bears N.48°37'E. 67.40 ft. From the 299.15 ft. point on said line:

Fence line bears S. 8° 25' E.

The NE. cor. of a frame house 24x24 ft. bears S.4°18'E.

From the 414.07 ft. point on said line:

Fence line bears N.11°45'W.

The SE. cor. of a frame house 12x24 ft. with leanto 12x12 ft. bears N.15°06'W. 88.00 ft.

n. 1. 11 G. 58 . 17

From the 416.07 ft. point on said line:

Fence line bears S.1°43'E. Little documents.

The NE. cor. of a frame-gouse 22x27.2 ft. bears S.12°W. 37.60 ft.

The NW. cor. of a frame house 12.2x24.3 ft. bears S.34°14'E.

From the 516.91 ft. point of said line:

The SE. cor. of a frame and iron shed lox12 ft. bears N.21°
43'W. 66.0 ft.

The SE. cor. of a frame house 24x39.2 ft. bears N.12°30'W.

The SW. cor. of a frame house 10x29.7 ft. bears N.7°09'W.

. Fence line bears S.0°35'W.

The NE. cor. of a frame house L shape 24x12x12 with lean-to 5x5 ft. bears S.10°22'W. 37.54 ft.

The NW. cor. of a grame house 19.2x20 ft. bears S.34°o5'E.
49.20 ft.

From the 554.07 ft. point on said line:

The SE. cor. of a red iron garage 10.2x17.8 ft. bears S.19° 52'W. 157.0 ft.

Fence line bears N.9°18'W.

From the 617.34 ft. point on said line:

Fence line bears South.

The NE. cor. of a galvanized iron garage 12x14 ft. bears S.3°55'W. 110.2 ft.

From the 689.38 ft. point on said line:

Fence line bears N. 7° 25' W.

The SE. cor. of a frame house 10.4x12.2 ft. with porch 6x10 ft. bears N.43°33'W. 120.00ft.

The NW. cor. of a frame house 17.8x23.ft. bears S.0°10'W. 33.10 ft. owned by the claimant herein.

The NW. cor. of a frame house 10.4x12.2 ft. bears S63°56'
E. 98.5 ft.

The SW. cor. of a frame house 17x20 ft. bears N.58°54'E.

146.5 ft.

A concrete curbed well 3 ft. dia. bears N.76°22'E. 105 ft. from Cor.3 Monarch Millsite.

ADJOINING CLAIMS

The Monarch Lode of this survey is bounded on the North by D. No.1 and D. No.2 lodes Uns. claimants unknown, and on the East by Unknown lodes claimants unknown; and on the South ans West by public. land.

The Monarch Millsite is bounded on the North by Public land and the Superior lode Sur.No.2452. on the East by Square Deal lode Sur.No.2860 and Gold Crown No.2 Millsite Sur.No.3669B; on the South by Gold Crown No.2 Millsite, Sur.No.3669B, and Square Deal lode, and Girtrude lode, both of Sur.No.2860, and Maine No.1 Millsite of Sur.No. 3669B; on the West by Girtrude lode, Sur.No.2860, and Maine No.2 Millsite Sur.No.2860.

INSTRUMENT

The same of the sa

This survey was made with a W. & L.E. Gurley light mountain transit.

The courses were deflected from true meridians as determined from direct sun observations.

The distances were measured with 50 ft. and 660 ft. steel tapes.

REPORT

aread . It birth a market

The public land corners to which this survey is tied are stone properly set and marked.

Cor.4 Superior lode Sur.No.2452 is a stone in place properly marked.

Cor.l Superior lode Sur.No.2452 falls in creek bed and the witness corner to same is obliterated, so the record course for line 4-1 was used.

All corners of Square Deal and Girtrude lodes Sur.No.2860 are stone properly set and marked; Cor.4 Girtrude lode however has been destroyed.

All corners of Sur. No.3669B, are 4x4 posts except Cor. 4 Gold Crown No.2 Millsite which is a stone, all being properly set and marked.

Cor.l Superior Townsite is a brass capped pipe properly set and marked.

All of the buildings shown upon the Monarch Millsite, except that herein noted as belonging to the claimant, have been so builded and claimed by squatters.

The closing corner Secs. 2 and 35, Ts. 1 and 2 S., R.

U. S. Mizeral Surveyor.

12 E., on west boundary Lot 38, SurpriserNo. 2 lode, identical with W.C. Cor. 1, Square Deal lode, Sur. No. 2860, is a limestone chiseled W.C.1 S.D. on west face, 38 on north face, and C.C. on south face.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals em	ployed by Harry E. Jones.
	running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
	ses of the survey of the mining claim of
	nd Mill Site
and showing the respective capacities in which	
	J. L. Jones, , Chainman.
	B. G. W. Jones, Chainman.
	, Aoman.
	, Flagman.
FINAL OATH	S OF ASSISTANTS.
We, J. L. Jones,	
and B. G. W. Jones	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
	Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
	W. C. Windsor,
	Mill Site
	ng been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his
	espects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully
	ry monuments established according to law and the instruc-
ions furnished by the United States Surveyor-Ge	OPA
	BGW, Jones, Chainman.
	BGW. Jones, Chainman.
	, Axman.
	, Flagman
Subscribed and sworn to by t	he above-named persons before me this 10th.
day of <u>Larch</u>	
	Reept O. Hoorn
	Notary Public.

FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, Harry I. Jones,	, U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
	of instructions received from the United States
Surveyor General forArizona	, dated
February 18th. 1925.	, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
	and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
	and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
	or,
	, known as the
Monarch Lode and	Nill Site ,
situate in Pioneer	Mining District,
Pinal	County, Arizona in Section
2-3-11-14 , Township No. 2 Sout	County, Arizona , in Section hRange No. 12 Fast G&SRB&M.
	A & B , as represented
	rately show the boundaries of said mining claim
	the ground, and described in the attached copy
	eceived by me from the Surveyor General with
	ers of said survey have been established and per-
	law, official regulations and instructions there-
	ar that the foregoing are the true and original
	port therein, and that the labor expended and
	claim by claimant or his grantors
	ne character, extent, location, and itemized value
	cularity and full detail, and that no portion of
	to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
or emperations upon any owner claim.	
	Jacy Joses U.S. Mineral Surveyor.
	U.S. Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said	Harry E. Jones
	e a notary public in and for the
	e of Arizona this 10th.
day of March 19	
	tack a Hellips
3.704	Notary Public.

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	*******	Pho	onix, Arizo	ona,	
			Apr	<u>il 11</u>	, 1925.
I, U. S. Surveyor-Gen	eral for		Arizona		
do hereby certify that the					
of the mining claim of					
known as the					
situate in		Pioneer			
Mining District, in Section 2.3.11.14	, Township No	23.	, Range No	12 E., U	Insur., &
designated as Survey No					
this office; that said Field					
incorporated into a patent,					
to natural objects or perma					
And I further certify					l or improve-
ments made upon said min					
consist of 2 shafts					
\$1865.					
and that no portion of said	labor or improve	ments has b	een included in	the estimate of e	ynenditures
ipon any other claim.					
I further certify that the	e plat thereof, file	ed in the U.	S. Land Office a	Phoenis	r. Arizona.
			Charles	M. Donohos	
t- 2001	United Stat	es Surveyor-G	General for	Arizona.	

SURVEYOR GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL

	Phoen	lx, Arizona	
		April 11	, 1925
I, U. S. Surveyor General for	Arizona		
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto	attached Field No	otes and Return of th	ne Survey of the
Mining Claim of			
W C	L. Windsor		
			., known as the
MONARCH lod	le and mills	ite	
situate in Pic	neer		mining district,
Pinal Con	unty,	Arizona	
35 in Section2,3,11,14, Township N	1. S. 2. S.	, Range No.	12 E., Unsur.,
, designated as Survey No	0	3976 A&B	
executed by Harry E.	Jones		., U. S. Mineral
Surveyor, February 20 - 24	,	1925, under my ins	tructions dated
February 18, 19:	2 5, have been cri	tically examined and	d the necessary
corrections and explanations made, and the said I	Field Notes and R	eturn, and the survey	they describe,
are hereby approved. The certified copy of the l	location certificate	filed by the applica	nt for survey is
on file in this office and a true copy of said certif			
made a part of the transcript of the field notes.			
C	learles 7	M. Douol	loe.

U. S. Surveyor General for ____ Arizona.



United States Department of the Interior

IN REPLY REFER TO 9183.1 (942) M.S. #3976 A&B

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Arizona State Office 3022 Federal Building Phoenix, Arizona 85025

August 2, 1971

Memorandum

Chief, Division of Management Services, ASO (Att'n. Branch of Records & Data Management)

ASSOCIATE State Director, Arizona From

Subject: Mineral Survey No. 3976 A&B

This memorandum cancels the survey of the MONARCH MILLSITE of Mineral Survey No. 3976 A&B.

The following notation should be made on the plat of Mineral Survey No. 3976 A&B:

"Survey of MONARCH MILLSITE canceled by State Director's memorandum dated August 2, 1971."

The plat and field notes should remain in the files. This memorandum should be made a part of the original field notes of Mineral Survey No. 3976 A&B.

By Relinquishment of Mining Claims, dated July 22, 1971, the claimant, Magma Copper Company, relinquished all their right, title and interest in the Monarch Millsite.

The area embraced by this millsite is within the patented area of the Superior Townsite and patented Mineral Survey No. 2860.

cc: Director

